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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of Union Electric  
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri’s  
Tariff to Increase Its Revenues for  
Electric Service. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

 
             Case No. ER-2014-0258 

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S REPLY TO THE STAFF’S RESPONSE  
 

 
COMES NOW the Missouri Office of the Public Counsel (“Public Counsel” or 

“OPC”) and for its reply to the Staff’s Response to OPC’s Rate Case Expense Motion, 

respectfully states: 

1. On April 28, 2015, Public Counsel filed its Request for an Order on Rate 

Case Expense and Motion for Expedited Treatment.  The motion explained that the 

parties entered into a non-unanimous stipulation and agreement regarding, among other 

things, rate case expense and how the expense is to be treated in this case.  Public 

Counsel’s motion requested that the Commission order the parties to comply with the 

terms of the stipulation by filing the evidentiary support necessary to determine whether 

the final rate case expense amounts sought to be included in rates were prudently incurred 

by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri.   

2. The Commission’s Staff filed a response to Public Counsel’s motion and 

argued that Public Counsel’s motion “misstates the facts and violates” the stipulation, and 

that Public Counsel “waived its opportunity” to challenge the prudency of whatever rate 

case expense amounts Ameren Missouri seeks to include in rates.  The Staff is wrong on 

both claims pursuant to the clear language of the stipulation, and as a matter of law. 
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3. As explained in Public Counsel’s motion, the parties agreed “that the 

revenue requirement in this case shall include the Company’s prudently-incurred rate 

case expenses for this case, calculated in accordance with Staff witness Sarah Sharpe’s 

position, as reflected in her direct testimony.”  According to these terms, the parties 

specifically limited rate case expense to costs that were prudently incurred.  This 

understanding is corroborated by Staff witness Sarah Sharpe’s direct testimony where she 

states that “Staff is recommending that Ameren Missouri’s rate case expenses be treated 

in the traditional manner; that is, the Company should be allowed an opportunity to 

recover in rates the full amount of reasonable and prudent rate case expenses through an 

expense normalization approach.”  Again, just as the stipulation restricted rate case 

expense recovery to “prudently incurred” expenses, Ms. Sharpe’s direct testimony, upon 

which the stipulation relies, also recommends that the amount to be recovered in rate 

should be “reasonable and prudent.”  These are the terms upon which Public Counsel 

entered into the stipulation – terms that require all rate case expenses to be prudent.  

Accordingly, it is necessary that the evidence supporting Ameren Missouri’s alleged rate 

case expense must be before the Commission, thus enabling parties to the agreement to 

challenge the prudency of the expense, and for the Commission to have an evidentiary 

basis upon which to decide the issue. 

4. Public Counsel also notes that the stipulation language regarding rate case 

expense was modified between when the parties initially entered into the Non-

Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Certain Revenue Requirement Issues 

on February 23, 2015, and when the parties filed the Amended Non-Unanimous 

Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Certain Revenue Requirement Issues on March 3, 
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2015.  The modification to the rate case expense section added the condition that the rate 

case expense amounts to be determined must have been “prudently incurred.”  These 

words have meaning, and the Staff’s interpretation of the agreement renders these words 

meaningless. 

5. Contrary to the Staff’s argument, the stipulation is in no way a waiver of 

Public Counsel’s opportunity to challenge the prudency of Ameren Missouri’s rate case 

expense, either expressly or implied.  Nor can the stipulation be used to circumvent the 

statutory requirement that the Commission’s record supporting its ultimate decision in 

this case must be supported by competent and substantial evidence with Ameren Missouri 

carrying the burden of proving that the rate case expense is just and reasonable. Mo. Rev. 

Stat. § 393.150.2; Friendship Village of South County v. Public Service Commission, 907 

S.W.2d 339 (Mo. App. 1995).    

6. The Staff incorrectly seeks to shift the burden of proof in this case away 

from Ameren Missouri and onto ratepayers, despite the fact that it is Ameren Missouri, 

and not consumers, that seeks to include an additional $1.2 million to the rate case 

expense that Staff initially deemed reasonable through Ms. Sharpe’s testimony.  Ameren 

Missouri now seeks to more than double the rate case amount identified as reasonable by 

Ms. Sharpe, and the Staff now seeks to prohibit any party from questioning this amount, 

which is a clear violation of Public Counsel’s right to challenge prudency as 

contemplated by the stipulation.  

WHEREFORE, the Office of the Public Counsel respectfully offers this reply to 

the Staff’s response and urges the Commission to order Ameren Missouri to file the 

supporting documentation as a late-filed exhibit. 
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  Respectfully submitted, 
 

      OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 
        
         
      By:  /s/ Marc D. Poston   
             Marc D. Poston    (#45722) 
             Chief Deputy Counsel 
             P. O. Box 2230 
             Jefferson City MO  65102 
             (573) 751-5558 
             (573) 751-5562 FAX 
             marc.poston@ded.mo.gov 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered 
to all counsel of record this 28th day of April 2015. 
 
Missouri Public Service Commission  
Kevin Thompson  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov 

 Missouri Public Service Commission  
Office General Counsel  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

   
Missouri Retailers Association  
Stephanie S Bell  
308 East High Street, Suite 301  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
sbell@blitzbardgett.com 

 Missouri Retailers Association  
Marc H Ellinger  
308 E. High Street, Ste. 301  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
mellinger@blitzbardgett.com 

   
Natural Resources Defense Council  
Henry B Robertson  
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

 

Renew Missouri  
Andrew J Linhares  
910 E Broadway, Ste 205  
Columbia, MO 65201 
Andrew@renewmo.org 

   
Sam's East, Inc  
Marcos Barbosa  
2400 Pershing Road  
Kansas City, MO 64108 
barbosa@bscr-law.com 

 Sam's East, Inc  
Rick D Chamberlain  
6 NE 63rd Street, Ste. 400  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
rchamberlain@okenergylaw.com 
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Sierra Club  
Sunil Bector  
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441 
sunil.bector@sierraclub.org 

 Sierra Club  
Thomas Cmar  
1101 Lake Street, Ste. 405B  
Oak Park, IL 60301 
tcmar@earthjustice.org 

   
Sierra Club  
Henry B Robertson  
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

 

Union Electric Company  
Paul A Boudreau  
312 East Capitol Avenue  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 

   
Union Electric Company  
Russ Mitten  
312 E. Capitol Ave  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
rmitten@brydonlaw.com 

 Union Electric Company  
Sarah E Giboney  
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
giboney@smithlewis.com 

   
Union Electric Company  
Daniel C Nelson  
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800  
Saint Louis, MO 63105 
dnelson@armstrongteasdale.com 

 Union Electric Company  
Bradley M Seltzer  
555 12th Street N.W.  
Deloitte Tax, Ste 400  
Washington, DC 20004-1207 
bseltzer@deloitte.com 

   
Union Electric Company  
James B Lowery  
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com 

 

Union Electric Company  
Matthew R Tomc  
1901 Chouteau  
St. Louis, MO 63166 
AmerenMOService@ameren.com 

   
Union Electric Company  
Michael R Tripp  
111 S. 9th Street  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
tripp@smithlewis.com 

 Union Electric Company  
Wendy Tatro  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
AmerenMOService@ameren.com 
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United for Missouri   
David C Linton  
314 Romaine Spring View  
Fenton, MO 63026 
Jdlinton@reagan.com 

 United Steelworkers District 11, AFL-
CIO   
Legal Department  
10523 Glen Oak Drive  
Festus, MO 63028-3135 

   
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
Marcos Barbosa  
2400 Pershing Road  
Kansas City, MO 64108 
barbosa@bscr-law.com 

 

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
Rick D Chamberlain  
6 NE 63rd Street, Ste. 400  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
rchamberlain@okenergylaw.com 

   
City of Ballwin, Missouri   
Carl J Lumley  
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

 City of Ballwin, Missouri   
Leland B Curtis  
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

   
City of Ballwin, Missouri   
Edward J Sluys  
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
esluys@lawfirmemail.com 

 City of O'Fallon, Missouri   
Carl J Lumley  
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

   
City of O'Fallon, Missouri   
Leland B Curtis  
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

 

City of O'Fallon, Missouri   
Edward J Sluys  
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
esluys@lawfirmemail.com 

   
Consumers Council of Missouri  
John B Coffman  
871 Tuxedo Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

 IBEW Local Union 1439  
Sherrie Hall  
7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
sahall@hammondshinners.com 

   
IBEW Local Union 1439  
Emily Perez  
7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
eperez@hammondshinners.com 

 Midwest Energy Consumers Group  
David Woodsmall  
807 Winston Court  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 
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Missouri Division of Energy  
Ollie M Green  
P.O. Box 1157  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
ollie.green@ded.mo.gov 

 

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
(MIEC)   
Edward F Downey  
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
efdowney@bryancave.com 

   
Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC)  
Diana M Vuylsteke  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

 Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
(MIEC)   
Carole Iles  
221 Bolivar St., Suite 101  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
carole.iles@bryancave.com 

   
Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC)  
Kenneth J Mallin  
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
kjmallin@bryancave.com 

 

 

 
        /s/ Marc Poston 
             


